linerightof way from which pointtheNorthwest cornerof saidSection35 bears

North 230 07'West Five Hundred Eight-Five(585.0)feet,and running thence

North 320 32'West Thirty-NineHundred ThirteenThirty-Fivehundredths

(3913.35) feet;thence North 150 10'West Ninety-Five and One-tenth (95.1)feet;

thence North 280 54'West Six Hundred Nineteen and Two-tenths (619.2)feet;

thence North 300 49'West Three Hundred Sixty-One and Four-tenths(361.4)

feet;thence North 230 24'West Ten Hundred Forty-Four and Five-tenths(1044.5)

feet;thence North 170 08'West Seven Hundred Six and One-tenth (706.1)feet,to

a pointdistantNorth 890 20'West Thirty-One Hundred Twenty-Nine and One-

tenth(3129.1)feet,from a rock identifiedas thesoutheastcornerof Section

Twenty-Two (22)Township Eight (8)North, Range Two (2)West, SaltLake

Base and Meridian; thence continuingNorth 170 08'West One Hundred Twenty-

One and Nine-tenths(121.9)feet;thence North 150 50'West Three Hundred

Sixty-andFive-tenths(360.5),thenceNorth 50 46'West One Hundred Forty-Four

and Seven-tenths(144.7)feet;thence North 270 09'West One Hundred Three and

Six-tenths(103.6)feet;thence North 130 47'West Three Hundred Forty-Two and

Two-tenths (342.2)feet;then North 100 02'West Twenty-Two Hundred Twenty-

Five and Six-tenths(2225.6)feet;thence North 90 13'West Five Hundred Eight-

Seven and Five-tenths(587.5)feet;thence North 5' 37'West Two Hundred Fifty-

Eight and Nine-tenths(258,9)feet;thenceNorth 90 30'West, Seven Hundred

Two and Seven-tenths(702.7)feet;thenceNorth 90 29'West Five Hundred

Eighteen and Three-tenths(518.3)feet,thence North So 56'East Five Hundred

Eighty-Two and Seven-tenths(582.75)feetmore or lessto a pointon the

Northerlyright-of-waylineof the Willard Dam and Reservoir,saidpointbeing
North 820 38'West Eleven Hundred Eight and Seven-tenths(1108.7)feetfrom

thatcertainStation120+14.0 describedinsaidQuitclaim deed to SaltLake Pipe